
Cumberland County Utility Coordinating Committee 

Minutes of October 4th, 2018 

Meeting Location: 

PWC Operations Center – Water Construction Conference Room 

955 Old Wilmington Rd, Fayetteville, NC 28301 

 

Kenny Hart called the meeting to order and welcomed everyone. 

Members present: 
  
 Kenny Hart PWC – Water Resource Construction 
 Howard Corey NC811 
 David Guy City of Fayetteville 
 David Norman City of Fayetteville 
 LaDarrius Williams City of Fayetteville 
 Sam Powers PWC – Water Resource Engineering 
 Tracy Maddox Piedmont Natural Gas 
 Ryan Smith Piedmont Natural Gas  
  
Member Project Discussions: 

Howard Corey with NC811 presented his narrative with important information such as: 

• Ticket volume for Cumberland County. 
• NC811 Day is coming up on August 11th. 
• Companies calling “Extraordinary Circumstances” after a storm such as a hurricane to make all 

companies aware that they cannot locate within 3 business day. 
• Reminded us that Breast Cancer Awareness Month is October. 
• Fall means more deer in the road so he advised us to be careful. 

I have attached Howard’s narrative for your reference. 

David Guy with the City of Fayetteville stated they are re-lamping Bragg Boulevard and installing a new 
signal at the intersection of Purdue Drive & Raeford Road. 

Tracy Maddox with Piedmont Natural Gas stated they are running gas line in the Cypress Lakes area, 
valve replacement is being done on Hampton Road, and they are also installing approx. 90’ of gas lines 
in Edgewater.  

Ryan Smith with Piedmont Natural Gas stated they are running gas lines from Chicken Foot Road to 
Dirtbag Ales. They are also running lines on Varsity Drive, Vanstory Street, and Ramsey Street. 



David Norman with the City of Fayetteville stated they are working on a sidewalk project at Sante Fe 
Drive & Yadkin Road. They are also working on a culvert project on Shoreline Drive. 

Sam Powers with Water Resource Engineering stated the Cypress Lakes 7 & 10 is in progress, the 
Sentinels Subdivision, next phase in Freedom Town Center, and North Fayetteville Force Main project is 
all in process.  

Kenny Hart with PWC Water Resource Construction stated that the Water Resource Construction crews 
are working on water service renewals in the Montclair Subdivision prior to the City of Fayetteville 
resurfacing and standard water/sewer maintenance throughout the system. The water main rehab 
contractor is working on Sunset Avenue & Seabrook Road. Sanford has completed the water main 
replacement project around the Market House however they are now working on the storm drain 
project for the City of Fayetteville. There is also a brick paver project on Hay Street that will start the 
approx. 1st week of January 2019. 

The next Cumberland County Utilities Coordinating meeting will be held on Thursday, November 1st, 
2018.   



Contact List – Cumberland County Utilities Coordinating Committee 

Name 
Initial 
Attended Company Telephone # E-mail address 

Jim Holland   4-D Site Solutions 910-426-6777 jholland@4dsitesolutions.com 

Chris Collins   Aqua Inc. 910-779-0794 cacollins@aquaamerica.com 

Kevin Curry  Aqua Inc. 910-263-0561 KDCurry@aquaamerica.com 

Ryan Zakony  Branz Safety 910-995-4204 ryan.zakony@branzsafety.com  

Louis Hardin   Bricklayers, Inc. 910-322-1354 Bricks.builders@gmail.com 

Philip Perkins  Cable Hound Locators 910-331-3723 Perk780@gmail.com  

Evelyn Andrews   Centurylink 910-678-0250 Evelyn.Andrews@centurylink.com 

Angie Burcham   Centurylink 910-678-0246 Angela.H.Burhcam@centurylink.com 

Gail Leaphart   Centurylink 910-678-0230 Gail.Leaphart@centurylink.com 

Jack Crabb   Spectrum 910-401-5034 jack.crabb@charter.com 

Andy LaPlante   Spectrum 919-280-3024 andre.laplante@charter.com 

Jimmy Reid  Spectrum 910-308-3167 jimmy.reid@charter.com   

Bruce Sheldon  Spectrum 252-223-6411 bruce.sheldon@charter.com   

Tony Mlynski  Spectrum 910-303-2266 stanley.mlynski@charter.com   

Clement McMillan   City of Fayetteville 910-391-0429 cmcmillan@ci.fay.us 

David Norman   City of Fayetteville 910-988-1020 dnorman@ci.fay.nc.us 
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Jeff Riddle   City of Fayetteville 910-322-6358 jriddle@ci.fay.nc.us 

Diana Lewis   City of Fayetteville 910-433-1664 dlewis@ci.fay.nc.us 

David Boahn  City of Fayetteville 910-988-7860 dboahn@ci.fay.nc.us  

Adam Furr  City of Fayetteville 910-263-2235 afurr@ci.fay.nc.us  

Daniel Bowen  City of Fayetteville 910-433-1552 dbowen@ci.fay.nc.us  

Steven Fussell  City of Fayetteville 
910-433-1693/ 
910-676-1679 sfussell@ci.fay.nc.us  

Fred Thompson  City of Fayetteville 910-433-1110 frthompson@ci.fay.nc.us  

Robert Gardner   City of Fayetteville  910-433-1795 rgardner@ci.fay.nc.us 

David Guy  City of Fayetteville 910-723-5805 dguy@ci.fay.nc.us  

LaDarius Williams  City of Fayetteville 229-291-6500 lwilliams@ci.fay.nc.us  

Karen Burns   Duke Energy Progress  910-429-3104 karen.burns@duke-energy.com 

Daniel Ramirez   Duke Energy Progress 910-635-8505 daniel.ramirez@duke-energy.com 

Jason Chesnut  Duke Energy Progress 910-596-1024 Jason.Chesnut@duke-energy.com  

Lisa Wingfield   Duke Energy Progress  919-210-7570 lisa.wingfield@duke-energy.com 

Rob League   East Coast Underground 910-709-5120 eastcoastundergroundllc@yahoo.com 

Dan Grove   Edwards Crane 252-883-2589 dgrove@edwardsinc.com 

Joshua Bass  EHC Environmental 910-843-4456 ehcjbass@gmail.com  
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Gus Keane   ESP Associates, P.A. 919-415-2737 gkeane@espassociates.com 

Bill Edelen   Froehling & Robertson 910-323-9832 bedelen@fandr.com 

Craig Mintz   Froehling & Robertson 910-323-9832 cmintz@fandr.com 

Kevin Jones   Joyner Keeny 252-213-8080 kevin@joynerkeeny.com 

David Vaughn   MKR, Inc. 910-484-5191 dvaugh@mkrinc.com 

Howard Corey   NC811 336-317-5999 howard@nc811.org 

Rick Handlin  NCDOT 910-568-7342 rhandlin@ncdot.gov 

Bill Hammond   NCDOT 910-486-1421 bhammond@ncdot.gov 

Randy Rogers  NCDOT 910-779-9417 Rdrogers4@ncdot.gov  

Jonathan Mitchell  NCDOT 910-437-2611 Jwmitchell1@ncdot.gov  

Chris Collier  NCDOT 910-366-0484 crcollier@ncdot.gov  

Harry Bryant  NC Utilities Commission 919-218-4745 bryant@ncuc.net   

Hilary King  NC Utilities Commission 919-612-9379 hking@ncuc.net  

Ray Blackwell   Piedmont Natural Gas 910-309-4047 raymond.blackwell@piedmontng.com 

Tracy Maddox   Piedmont Natural Gas 910-321-2909 tracy.maddox@duke-energy.com 

Michael Sealey   Piedmont Natural Gas 910-321-2943 michael.sealey@piedmontng.com 

Eric Bramble  Piedmont Natural Gas 910-309-4415 steven.bramble@piedmontng.com  
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Wanda Ellis  Piedmont Natural Gas 910-321-2961 wanda.ellis@piedmontng.com  

Doug Ward  Piedmont Natural Gas 910-321-2908 douglas.ward@piedmontng.com  

Ryan Smith  Piedmont Natural Gas 910-321-2937 Ryan.smith4@duke-energy.com  

Paul Johnson  Piedmont Natural Gas 910-321-2914 Paul.johnson@duke-energy.com  

Jennifer Woodard  Piedmont Natural Gas 910-321-2959 Jennifer.woodard@duke-energy.com  

Terrell McCrimmon   Professional Maintenance Co. 910-488-8097 pmclandscaping@gmail.com 

Morgan Lebanbe  PRG Consulting 910-998-8293 mlebanbe@prgconsulting.net  

Chris Rainey   PWC 910-223-4718 chris.rainey@faypwc.com 

Kenny Hart   PWC 910-223-4721 kenny.hart@faypwc.com 

Morgan Smith   PWC 910-223-4715 morgan.smith@faypwc.com  

Marc Tunstall   PWC 910-263-5030 marc.tunstall@faypwc.com 

William Bailey   PWC 910-263-4871 william.bailey@faypwc.com 

Carey Jacobs   PWC 910-322-0808 carey.jacobs@faypwc.com 

Al Johnson   PWC 910-263-4991 al.johnson@faypwc.com 

Sam Powers  PWC 910-223-4370 sam.powers@faypwc.com  

Joe Kuluicki  Southeastern Connections 910-303-4127 jkuluicki@seconnections.com  

Matt Mueller   Southeastern Connections 336-362-5983 mmueller@seconnections.com 
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Pat McKenzie  Southeastern Connections 336-268-5654 patmckenzie@seconnections.com  

Randy McLamb   South River EMC 919-820-7114 rmclamb@sremc.com 

Andrew Smith   South River EMC 910-237-3169 asmith@sremc.com 

Mike Paluso   State Utility Contractors 704-289-6400 mikep@sucontractors.com  

Corey Shull  State Utility Contractors 704-201-6690 cshull@sucontractors.com 

Craig Silvanic   Stewart Engineering 919-244-5129 csilvanic@stewart-eng.com 

Dan Adkins   Stewart Engineering 919-390-9157 dadkins@stewart-eng.com 

Hector A Cruz   Town of Hope Mills - Public Works 910-916-3508 hacruz@townofhopemills.com 

Don Sisko   Town of Hope Mills - Public Works   dsisko@townofhopemills.com 

Ira Peterson   
Town of Hope Mills  
 Street Department 910-429-3383 ilpeterson@town.hope-mills.nc.us 

Tracy Brigman  USIC 910-336-7168 tracybrigman@usicllc.com  

Tracy Cribb   USIC 910-619-4403 tracycribb@usicllc.com 

Rashun Atkins  USIC 910-369-9071 rashun.atkins@usicllc.com  

Sheila Burns   Utilities Plus, Inc. 910-980-0946 sburns@utilitiesplusinc.com 

Tony Blackmon   Wellons Construction 910-985-3231 tblackmon@wellonsconstruction.com 

J.K. Lee   Wellons Construction 910-568-7690 jklee@wellonsconstruction.com 
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• In the US, 1 in 8 women will be diagnosed
with breast cancer in their lifetime.

• A man’s lifetime risk of breast cancer is 
about 1 in 1,000.

• Getting a mammogram can help reduce 
the number of deaths from breast cancer 
by 30 to 40% among women ages 40 to 70

Breast Cancer Facts

October is Breast Cancer Awareness Month

#breastcancerawarenessmonth



Residential and commercial 

properties in the Carolinas 

and Virginia sustained 

between $19 billion and 

$28.5 billion in damage, 

including damage resulting 

from storm surge and 

inland flooding.

Hurricane Florence

Thank you to all that assisted in

restoring vital utility services.



When extraordinary circumstances 

like a hurricane take place visit the 

NC811 website to see who has declared 

extraordinary circumstances and when 

normal services will resume. 

This section is located under 

Resources / Member Services.

nc811.org/extraordinary-circumstances.html



Fall means the return of cool weather, changing leaves and pumpkin-spiced 

everything. It’s also the time of year drivers are most likely to hit a deer.

Hunting by humans and mating by the deer mean more of them are on the move, at 

a time of year when shorter days mean more people are driving after dark or before 

sunrise. Nearly half of deer-vehicle collisions in North Carolina take place in 

October, November and December, with about 22 percent happening in 

November alone.

It’s fall, and that means 

more deer on the roads. 

Here’s how to avoid a wreck.



NCDOT offers the following tips to avoid hitting a deer and to stay safe if you do:

▪ Slow down at posted deer-crossings and in heavily wooded areas, especially during 
the late afternoon and evening.

▪ Always wear your seat belt. Most people injured in deer-vehicle collisions were not wearing one.
▪ Be aware that most deer-vehicle crashes occur in areas where deer are more likely to travel, 
such as near bridges or overpasses, railroad tracks, streams and ditches.

▪ Drive with high beams on when possible and watch for eyes reflecting in the headlights.
▪ Remember that deer often travel in groups, so if you see one cross in front of you, look out for others.
▪ If you encounter deer on the road, slow down and blow your horn with one long blast to 
frighten them away.

▪ Leave more space between your vehicle and the one in front of you, especially at night. 
If the car ahead hits a deer, you could become involved in the crash.

▪ Do not swerve to avoid hitting a deer. You could lose control of your vehicle, causing a 
more serious crash.

▪ Do not rely on devices such as deer whistles or reflectors to deter deer; these devices have 
not proven to reduce deer-vehicle crashes.

▪ If you hit a deer, do not touch the animal. A frightened and wounded deer can hurt you or 
further injure itself. Better to get your car off the road if possible and call 911.





Locate Requests & Transmissions

Sept. 2018 vs 2017 Year-to-Date

Tickets

2018: 155,325

2017: 156,215

Difference:  -0.57% 

Transmissions

2018: 885,353

2017: 874,893

Difference:  1.19%

Tickets

2018: 1,513,869

2017: 1,463,998

Difference:  3.4%

Transmissions

2018: 8,288,423

2017: 8,285,230

Difference:  0.04%



2018 stats compared with 2017

County Ticket Volume

Type Ticket

3 HR CNCL NEW RXMT UPDT TOTAL

2017 38 20 2299 60 787 3204

2018 42 19 1925 40 2001 4027

+/- Var 10.5% -5.0% -16.3% -33.3% 154.3% 25.7%

Locates per day 212



YTD stats compared with previous year

County Ticket Volume

Type Ticket

3 HR CNCL NEW RXMT UPDT TOTAL

2017 391 340 23942 421 8430 33524

2018 432 281 23931 452 10452 35548

+/- Var 10.5% -17.4% 0.0% 7.4% 24.0% 6.0%

Locates per day 187



County Ticket 

Distribution

County/Place 09 Sept
CUMBERLAND 4027
CEDAR CREEK 137
EASTOVER 138
ELEASE 1
FALCON 15
FAYETTEVILLE 2834
FORT BRAGG 161
GODWIN 75
GRAYS CREEK 68
HOPE MILLS 292
LINDEN 36
MANCHESTER 2
PETERS CREEK 1
POPE AIR FORCE BASE 1
SPRING LAKE 49
STEDMAN 46
VANDER 8
WADE 163



Damages 

NC811 August 2018, 
1007 Damage Events in 
73 Counties



Damages



Remote Ticket Entry Total Tkt Summary 155,325

In-House Tkt Summary 53,712

RTE Ticket Summary; incl. UL 101,613

RTE Ticket Summary; excl. UL 81,999

RTE % Volume; excl. UL 52.79%

RTE % Volume 65.42%







For booking info reach

out to Tonya Hargraves 

tonya@nc811.org

3Q18

October 19, 2018

Greensboro, NC 

4Q18

January 18, 2019

Greensboro, NC

NC Underground Damage 

Prevention Review 

Board Meetings

2550 Operations Way, Raleigh, NC

October 16, 2018, at 10am to 4pm State NCUCC 

Meetings

Nov. 13, 2018

10am to noon 
Piedmont Natural Gas, 

1069 Wilkes Road, 

Fayetteville, NCOct. 17th at 11:00 am 

at NC811, 5009 High Point Rd.

Greensboro, NC



Join us Saturday, 
October 20, 2018

6800 S. Croatan Hwy, 
Nags Head, NC

10:30 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.



NC811 EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

Thank you for your time and attention.
You can get a PDF copy of this presentation 
on www.ncucc.org

Use the UCC Issues form to voice your concerns to both local and state level UCC meetings in North Carolina.

Available on both the NCUCC website and the NC811 app.

Ann Howard Tami Brian Kevin Steve


